
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3844 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Joint Consultative and Safety 

Committee 
 

 

 

Date: Tuesday 29 August 2023 

Time: 5.30 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Democratic Services 

committees@gedling.gov.uk 

0115 901 3844 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Joint Consultative and Safety Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Michelle Welsh 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Jim Creamer 

 
Councillor Paul Hughes 
Councillor Catherine Pope 
Councillor Grahame Pope 
Councillor Alex Scroggie 
Councillor Jane Walker 
Councillor Russell Whiting 

 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting will be live streamed on the Council's YouTube 
channel and via the website (www.gedling.gov.uk). At the start of the meeting 

the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being broadcast. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

Responsibilities of committee: 
 
Providing a forum for discussion and consultation between the Council and Trade Union 
representatives on matters affecting the Council’s employees. Such matters to include but not 
limited to: 
 
1) Employee terms and conditions; and 
2) Employee health and well-being; and  
3) Health and Safety of employees. 
 
 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

1   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 6 
June 2023 
 

5 - 6 

3   Declaration of interests 
 

 

4   Annual Health and Safety report 2022-23 7 - 22 

 Report of the Health, Safety and Emergency Planning Manager 
 

 

5   Current staffing issues 23 - 24 

 Report of the Head of HR, Performance and Service Planning 
 

 

6   Gender Pay Gap 25 - 29 

 Report of the Head of HR, Performance and Service Planning 
 

 

7   Minor Establishment changes 31 

 Report of the Head of HR, Performance and Service Planning 
 

 

8   Sickness absence 33 - 39 

 Report of the Head of HR, Performance and Service Planning 
 

 

9   Any other item which the Chair considers urgent 
 

 

10   Exclusion of the public and press  

 Exclusion of the public and press. To move that under Section 100(A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 the public and press be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the ensuing report on the grounds that the report involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 4 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

11   Consultation closure - Gifts and Hospitality Code of Practice 41 - 48 

 Report of the Head of HR, Performance and Service Planning  



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES 
JOINT CONSULTATIVE AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 6 June 2023 

 
  

 
Present: Councillor Jim Creamer 

Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Paul Hughes 

Councillor Catherine Pope 
Councillor Jane Walker 
Councillor Russell Whiting 
 

Unison: Susan Buchanan 
Alison Hunt 

Craig Thomson (GMB) 

 

Absent: Councillor Michelle Welsh and Councillor Alex Scroggie 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

D Archer and B Hopewell 

 
1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Welsh. 
 

2    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 21 FEBRUARY 2023.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

3    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

4    MINOR STAFFING CHANGES  
 
The Head of HR, Performance and Service Planning introduced a report, 
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, informing the 
Committee of any minor changes to the establishment proposed by the 
Senior Leadership Team for implementation outside the formal full JCSC 
process but following consultation with trade unions. Such minor 
changes will not have wide organisation impact and will be authorised 
for implementation by the Chief Executive under delegated powers: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

5    SICKNESS ABSENCE  
 
The Head of HR, Performance and Service Planning introduced a report, 
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, informing the 
Committee of the current levels of sickness absence in the organisation 
and to examine trends. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

6    CURRENT STAFFING ISSUES  
 
The Head of HR, Performance and Service Planning introduced a report, 
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, informing the 
Committee of any issues of particular interest that relate to the Council’s 
workforce. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

7    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.15 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 6



 
 

Report to Joint Consultative and Safety Committee 
 
Subject: Corporate Health and Safety Annual Report 2022/23 

Date: 29 August 2023 

Author: Health, Safety and Emergency Planning Manager 

Wards Affected 

Borough wide 

Purpose 

To present the Corporate Health and Safety Annual report for the year 1st April 
2022 to 31st March 2023 to JCSC. 

Key Decision 

This is not a key decision. 

Recommendations 

THAT:   

The Corporate Health and Safety Annual Report 2022/23 contents be noted. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 Reporting on H&S performance is considered good practice by the Health 
and Safety Executive,
[...]
 from 

Bolsover, SLT took the decision to recruit to two full time in-house posts -a 

Health, Safety and Emergency Planning Manager (HSEPM) and a Health 

and Safety Adviser (HSA). These new roles commenced on the 18th 

October 2022. It had also been agreed that an Emergency Planning 

Officer, would be provided from Nottinghamshire County Council (NCC) to 

support GBC for 2.5 days per week with Emergency Planning (EP) and 

Business Continuity (BC). After 2 rounds of recruitment, NCC have been 

unable to successfully appoint anyone to the post and at present they are 

not confident that this level of support can be provided. (Discussed further 

on page 7, 4.1.) 

3.0 Summary of Health and Safety key performance areas 

3.1 Items maintained in 2022/23 have included the quarterly Corporate Health 

and Safety (CHAS) group meetings to highlight corporate Health and 

Safety risks in consultation with departmental representatives and Heads 

of Service. The CHAS briefing notes have been reviewed and simplified to 

enable managers to digest the contents more easily. A headline overview 

document is now produced to enable the information to be readily 

cascaded to employees. Actions identified in the CHAS minutes are 

presented to SLT quarterly. Responsibility for completion of actions rests 

with the relevant Head of Service. Following a review of the group, the 

membership of CHAS does now comprise Heads of Service in order to 

ensure that the importance of health and safety is recognised at the 

highest levels of the Council and also greater scrutiny of CHAS actions is 

Page 8



now undertaken through Corporate Management Team. An example of the 

effectiveness of these new arrangements is the improvement during 2023 

of the completion rates for actions that arise from the CHAS meetings.  

The CHAS group has been active for several years and the original terms 

of reference are not readily available. These are now also being reviewed 

with a view 
[...]
sing on the impact and aftermath of a cyber-attack. 
Additionally a video presentation, produced by Copeland Borough Council 
on how they were affected by and what they learned from, a major cyber-
attack, was shared with managers to keep the topic alive.  

A workshop to facilitate Business Continuity Plan writing took place in May. 
Plans are due to be reviewed by the Corporate Management Team at a 
meeting on the 30th August. This will look for overlaps in the process and 
where departments will be required to work together to ensure the 
recovery of business as usual e.g.: loss of Depot premises. 

Findings from the Business Continuity and Emergency Planning audit have 
been finalised. As expected, this has highlighted areas for improvement 
and this framework will be closely adhered to as the review of Business 
Continuity arrangements continued.  

This work will involve ensuring Business Continuity Plans are completed 
by all teams, provision of a Corporate BCP and a review of the BC policy 
document which lays out how BC will be managed by the Council. This is 
due to be completed by the end of the year 2023/24. 

4.3 With regard to the Council’s Emergency Plan, contact details are amended 
on an approximately 6 month basis to ensure they are refreshed as the 
organisation changes. Some processes detailed within the plan have been 

Page 16



noted to be out of date such as the provision of MTPAS phones and as 
such a review of the full plan is required. This is due to be completed in the 
year 2023/24. 

5 Proposal 

5.1 It is proposed that the contents of the Corporate Health and Safety Annual 
Report 2022/23 above, be noted. 

6 Alternative Options 

6.1 Not to present an annual Health and Safety report, in which case JCSC 
will not be updated on H&S activity across the Council.  

7 Financial Implications 

7.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 
Individual recommendations may incur additional budget requirements but 
these will be addressed when necessary approvals are required. 

8 Legal Implications 

8.1 The Council must comply with a number of statutory obligations in the 
Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974 and other H&S legislation, Health 
and Safety Executive Guidance, Approved Codes of Practice and other 
industry best practice. 

9 Equalities Implications 

9.1 There are no equalities implications directly arising from this report.  

10 Carbon Reduction/Environmental Sustainability Implications 

10.1 There are no carbon reduction/environmental sustainability implications 
directly arising from this report. 

11 Appendices 

11.1 Appendix 1 – Chart to show the total number of employee accidents from 
Jan 2022 to Dec 2022 

Appendix 2 – Chart to show results from number of accidents reported 
benchmarking  

Appendix 3 – Chart to show Breakdown of reported accidents by person 
type 

Appendix 4 – MAC tool load / weight frequency graph 

 

Page 17



12 Background Papers 

12.1 None identified.  

13 Reasons for Recommendations 

13.1 To ensure SLT is updated in respect of Health and Safety activity across 
the Council.   

Statutory Officer approval 
 
Approved on behalf of the Chief Financial Officer 
Date: 16.08.2023  
 
Approved on behalf of the 
Monitoring Officer 

 

Date: 16.08.2023  

 
 

Page 18



Appendix 1  
Total number of Employee accidents from Jan 2022 to Dec 2022 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 19



Appendix 2 
Chart to show accident reporting benchmarking results. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 20



Appendix 3 
Breakdown of reported accidents by person type 

 
 
 
 

P
age 21



Appendix 4 
MAC Tool load/weight frequency graph. 
 

 

P
age 22



 

 

 

 

Report to Joint Consultative and Safety Committee 

 

Subject: Current staffing issues (Standing Item)   
 
Date:  29 August 2023  
 
Author: Head of HR, Performance and Service Planning 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 
This is an information item highlighting to the Committee, any issues of particular 
interest that relate to the Council’s workforce.  
 
2. Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to note this report.  
 
 
3. Summary of current issues 

 
3.1 National pay 
 
Background:  
 
National pay award changes apply from 1 April each year. It is often now the case 
that settlement is achieved some months after the application date.  
 
On 30 January this year a pay claim for NJC employees (most employees of our 
Council) was tabled by UNISON, GMB and UNITE for an award of: 
 
- RPI (10.7%)+2% on all grades; so a pay rise of 12.7% 
- A minimum rate of £15 (our current local minimum is £11.18) 
- Other changes to terms and conditions including a reduction in the working week 
by two hours, additional welfare leave and application of a home working allowance.  
 
The JNC for Chief Executives has also submitted a pay claim for a rise in salary not 
less than the equivalent to the percentage award that will be applied the top pay 
point in the national NJC scale.   
 
For the JNC for Chief Officers the claim was for a pay rise of RPI+2% and an 
additional two days’ leave.  
 
Currently, settlement has not been achieved for any of the groups other than Chief 
Officers (for our Council this means Directors and Heads of Service) for whom a 
national pay offer of 3.5% has been accepted by the Employees’ Side.  
 
The Employers’ Side has made a “full and final offer” to NJC employees of an 
increase of £1,925 per annum (pro rata for part time).  
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
Current position (at time of writing committee papers; 9 August): 
 
GMB has confirmed it will conduct disaggregated industrial action ballots of its NJC 
‘Green Book’ members in some councils. The organisations to be targeted for strike 
ballots will be notified in the next few weeks, in line with the requirements of 
legislation.  
   
The strike ballots will open on 12 Sep and close on 24 Oct (eight months after the 
National Employers’ unanimous, full and final pay offers were ma
[...]
os.com/?d=unitetheunion.org&u=aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cudW5pdGV0aGV1bmlvbi5vcmcvY2FtcGFpZ25zL2xvY2FsLWdvdmVybm1lbnQtd29ya2Vycy1kZXNlcnZlLWZhaXItcGF5Lw==&i=NWRhODY4ZjIyYTg4ZDgxNjYwODBhYmFi&t=M0lkSG90dDBaeHQxSUxnMWZmTDU2dnZoTG1pelhwZXBsbXZvaVhJZms0QT0=&h=41ff94d9a40646178c786bfab2cae6bb&s=AVNPUEhUT0NFTkNSWVBUSVbhM5w8y9TTAWLUL6fDSZTqR2I3ugb-EPkp8q8xegnNkB4WRct4FRhSztqxWjZAjJE


 

 

 

 

Report to Joint Consultative and Safety Committee  

 

 

Subject: Reporting of the Gender Pay Gap (as at 31 March 2023)  
 
Date:  29 August 2023   
 
Author: Head of HR, Performance and Service Planning 
 
 
1.  Purpose 
To ask committee to note the content of the Gender Pay Gap information that has been 
reported.   
 
2. Recommendation 
The Committee is asked to note this report.  
 
 
3.  Introduction and background 
From 2017, any organisation that has 250 or more employees must publish and report 
specific figures about their Gender Pay Gap. 
 
The gender pay gap is the difference between the average earnings of men and women, 
expressed relative to men’s earnings. 
 
Attached at Appendix 1 is the reporting information approved for publication by Corporate 
Management Team including a supporting narrative. This details the Council’s Gender Pay 
Gap information as at the “snapshot date” of 31 March 2023. This information has been 
uploaded to the government’s central website as well as that of the Council. The 
information will also be included in the Council’s next Pay Policy Statement.  
 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



Appendix 1 

 

 

 

Report to Corporate Management Team  

 

 

Subject: Reporting of the Gender Pay Gap (as at 31 March 2023)  
 
Date:  21 June 2023  
 
Author: Head of HR, Performance and Service Planning  

 
 
2. Introduction and background 
 
Originally a central government requirement started in 2017, any organisation that has 250 
or more employees has to publish and report specific figures about their gender pay gap. 
 
The gender pay gap is the difference be
[...]
   
 
 
4. Recommendation  
 
Corporate Management Team is recommended to: 
 

- Note the gender pay gap information  
- Approve the wording of the proposed narrative  
- Approve the upload of data and narrative to the appropriate government web site. 

Page 28



- Forward this report to the JCSC for information 
- Include the data and the narrative into this year’s Pay Policy Statement (which will be 

uploaded onto our own web site). 
- Notify the content of the report to the Portfolio Holder for Life Chances and Vulnerability   
 
 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Report to Joint Consultative and Safety Committee 

 

Subject: Information item: Minor changes to the Establishment agreed 
outside the formal full JCSC process (Standing Item).   

 
Date:  29 August 2023   
 
Author: Head of HR, Performance and Service Planning 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 
This is a standing information item highlighting to the Committee any minor changes to 
the Establishment proposed by the Senior Leadership Team for implementation 
outside the formal full JCSC process but following consultation with trade unions.  
Such minor changes will not have wide organisational impact and will be authorised 
for implementation by the Chief Executive under delegated powers. 
 
2. Recommendation 
The Committee is asked to note this report.  
 
3. Background 
Prior to the minor changes being implemented local trade unions are always 
consulted.  Should there be concern raised during this consultation about any 
proposal made, the proposal would be taken out of this “shortened process” and 
placed before the Joint Consultative and Safety Committee for full consideration. All 
new posts have been job evaluated through formal arrangements. 
 
4. Summary of proposals 
Since the last JCSC meeting and at the time of papers being written there have been  
two staffing proposals affecting the permanent Establishment that have been 
considered by Senior Leadership Team outside the full JCSC framework; 
 
4.1 Waste Services    
 
There has been a minor structural change that has, in effect, upgraded a post of Light 
Goods Vehicle Driver from Band 3 to Band 5 in response to additional duties and 
responsibilities being applied to the post including the use of in-cab technology to 
improve efficiency of operation. 
  
4.2 Legal Services 
 
Following several unsuccessful attempts to recruit into existing posts in the Legal 
Team the structure has been revised to reintroduce a Legal Trainee and to amend 
existing posts to be career-graded. The intention is to be able to better retain our 
existing staff and also to provide opportunity to recruit at a lower pay level and then to 
“grow our own”. 
 
 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Report to Joint Consultative and Safety Committee 

 

Subject: Sickness Absence: summary of current trends  
 
Date:  29 August 2023   
 
Author: Head of HR, Performance and Service Planning 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 
This is an information item to inform the Committee of the current levels of sickness 
absence in the organisation and to examine trends.  Relevant data is shown at 
Appendix 1; officers will present a verbal report on the context of this data. 
 
As part of the introduction of this item officers will also highlight to the Committee 
through verbal report, any matters of particular current interest in respect to absence 
management. 
 
2. Recommendation 
The Committee is asked to note this report.  
 
3. Summary of key data 

 

 The summary of trends graph in Appendix 1 shows the outturn for absence for 
the full year up to June 2023 at 8.50 days. Although an increase on the previous 
quarter and previous month’s outturn, this remains a good result and is still 
below (better than) the target of nine days. The Council has been below target 
since January.   
  

 Active management of long-term cases of absence continues with regular 

train
[...]
%

Head of Service Total: 1 3 13.92 17.67 78.80% 33.33%

Grand Total: 5 40 87.59 213.36 41.05% 12.50%

 
 
 

P
age 38



 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2023
	4 Annual Health and Safety report 2022-23
	5 Current staffing issues
	6 Gender Pay Gap
	7 Minor Establishment changes
	8 Sickness absence
	11 Consultation closure - Gifts and Hospitality Code of Practice



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
JOINT CONSULTATIVE AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 29 August 2023 

 
  

 
Present: Councillor Jim Creamer 

Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 

Councillor Paul Hughes 
Councillor Jane Walker 
Councillor Russell Whiting 
 

Unison: Susan Buchanan Alison Hunt 
 

Absent: Councillor Michelle Welsh, Councillor Catherine Pope and 
Councillor Alex Scroggie 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

D Archer, B Hopewell and R Hutchinson 

 
8    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Pope, Scroggie 
and Welsh. Councillors David Ellis and Rachael Ellis attended as 
substitutes. 
 

9    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 6 JUNE 2023  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

10    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

11    ANNUAL HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT 2022-23  
 
The Health, Safety and Emergency Planning Manager introduced a 
report, which was circulated in advance of the meeting, presenting to the 
Committee the Corporate Health and Safety Annual report for the year 1 
April 2022 to 31 May March 2023. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

12    CURRENT STAFFING ISSUES  



 

 
The Head of HR, Performance and Service Planning introduced a report, 
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, highlighting any 
issues of particular interest relating to the council’s workforce. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) The Head of HR, Performance and Service Planning to write to East 
Midlands Councils to ask that it reports to the Local Government 
Association the view that central government should offer more financial 
support to enable district councils to support the costs of national pay 
awards. and 

 
2) To note the report. 

 
13    GENDER PAY GAP  

 
The Head of HR, Performance and Service Planning introduced a report, 
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, highlighting the 
contents of the gender pay gap information that had been reported. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

14    MINOR ESTABLISHMENT CHANGES  
 
The Head of HR, Performance and Service Planning introduced a report, 
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, highlighting to the 
Committee any minor changes to the establishment proposed by the 
Senior Leadership Team for implementation outside the formal full JCSC 
process but following consultation with trade unions. Such minor 
changes will not have wide organisation impact and will be authorised 
for implementation by the Chief Executive under delegated powers. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

15    SICKNESS ABSENCE  
 
The Head of HR, Performance and Service Planning introduced a report, 
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, informing the 
Committee of the current levels of sickness absence within the 
organisation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

16    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  



 

 
None. 
 

17    EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, the Members being satisfied that the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of the ensuing report on the grounds that the report involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 4 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

18    CONSULTATION CLOSURE - GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY CODE OF 
PRACTICE  
 
The Head of HR, Performance and Service Planning introduced a report, 
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking approval 
to close formal consultation of the proposed revisions to the existing 
Gifts and Hospitality Code of Practice for Members and Officers and to 
seek comments and recommendation to inform the Appointments and 
Conditions of Service Committee prior to its decision relation to 
implementation of revised policy. 
 
Members felt that the revisions to policy were sensible and would be 
happy to approve. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Close formal consultation on the proposed revisions to the existing Gifts 
and Hospitality Code of Practice for Members and Officers (Appendix 1). 
 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.20 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


